SALT LAKE COUNTY ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE NO.	, 2022

ORDINANCE MODIFYING MEMBERSHIP REQUIREMENTS FOR THE SALT LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH AND MAKING RELATED CHANGES

AN ORDINANCE OF THE LEGISLATIVE BODY OF SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH, AMENDING SECTION 9.04.030 OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES, 2001, ENTITLED "SALT LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH – MEMBERSHIP" BY MODIFYING MEMBERSHIP REQUIREMENTS FOR THE SALT LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH

The County Legislative Body of Salt Lake County ordains as follows:

SECTION I. The amendments made herein are designated by underlining the new substituted words. Words being deleted are designated by brackets and strike-through.

SECTION II. Section 9.04.030, of the Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances, 2001 is hereby amended to read as follows:

9.04.030 - Membership.

The Salt Lake County board of health shall consist of fifteen members residing in Salt Lake County, including: a member of the [eounty council] Salt Lake County Council selected by the County Council and fourteen other members, appointed by the [eounty mayor] Salt Lake County Mayor with advice and consent of the [e]County [e]Council.

- A. Board members shall be appointed on a nonpartisan basis and include geographical representation from [both the incorporated and unincorporated areas of] throughout the county. Members should have knowledge or an interest in public health and environmental matters and shall include:
 - 1. A physician or surgeon licensed in the state;

- 2. A dentist licensed in the state;
- 3. A health care professional licensed in the state;
- 4. A non-health care professional licensed in the state;
- Two representatives of the public not representing or connected with the regulated business community;
- 6. A representative of the regulated business community;
- 7. A mayor representing a municipality in the county[;
- 8. A representative of the unincorporated county].
- B. [Any potential conflict of interest of any member shall be disclosed in accordance with applicable statutes and countywide policies and procedures] Board members shall comply with Salt Lake County Ethics Code, Salt Lake County Ordinance, Chapter 2.07, and countywide policies regarding conflicts of interest and disclosure statements.
- C. Board members shall serve for a term of three years, and their terms shall be structured, as possible, so that one-third of the terms of office of those serving on the board expire each year. The board shall adopt bylaws governing the election selection of its officers, the transaction of its business, and all other necessary matters that are consistent with the Utah Local Health Department Act and Salt Lake County Ordinance. [committees, task forces and other advisory bodies to the board. The board member' terms of service shall be governed by state law].

SECTION III. This ordinance shall become effective fifteen (15) days after its passage and upon at least one publication in a newspaper published and having general circulation in Salt Lake County.

SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE

APPROVED and ADOPTED this	day of, 2022.
	SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL By: Laurie Stringham, Chair
ATTEST:	
Sherrie Swensen Salt Lake County Clerk	
REVIEWED AS TO FORM	7/2022
Deputy District Attorney Da	<u></u>
	Council Member Alvord voting Council Member Bradley voting Council Member Bradshaw voting Council Member DeBry voting Council Member Granato voting Council Member Snelgrove voting Council Member Stringham voting Council Member Theodore voting Council Member Winder Newton voting
	Vetoed and dated this day of, 2022.
	By: Jennifer Wilson, Mayor
	(Complete as Applicable)
	Veto override: Yes No Date

(Ordinance published in the newspaper: Date	
I	Effective date of ordinance:	
\$	SUMMARY OF	
SALT LAKE COUNTY ORDINANCE NO		
Ordinance No, amending	022, the County Council of Salt Lake County adopted g section 9.04.030 of the Salt Lake County Code of ship requirements for the Salt Lake County Board of	
	SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL	
	By:	
ATTEST:	Laurie Stringham, Chair	
Sherrie Swensen Salt Lake County Clerk	_	
	Council Member Alvord voting Council Member Bradley voting Council Member Bradshaw voting Council Member DeBry voting Council Member Granato voting Council Member Snelgrove voting Council Member Stringham voting Council Member Theodore voting Council Member Theodore voting Council Member Winder Newton voting	

A complete copy of the ordinance is available in the office of the Salt Lake County Clerk, 2001 South State Street, N2-100A, Salt Lake City, Utah.